the ordering interval and shortage time but in other cases the average cost function will be minimum at one end of the
interval.

4.1 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been performed by changing each of the values of the considered parameter by
+50%,+10%,−10%,−50% into show effects on the optimal ordering interval T ∗

α ,1 and minimized total average cost
TOC∗

α ,1 taking one parametersP,C3,C1,C2,γ, t1 at a time and keeping the remaining parameters fixed. The corresponding
sensitivity estimations are placed in Table- 5 and 6 for the differential memory index α = 0.1&α = 0.9 respectively i.e.
in long memory effect or short memory effect.

It is clear from the Table-5 and Table-6 that in long memory effect shortage cost per unit per unit timeC2 constant
demand rate γare the most sensitive parameters but for low memory affected system the important parameters are per
unit cost (P ) and constant demand rate γ .

c© 2021 NSP

Natural Sciences Publishing Cor.

Progr. Fract. Differ. Appl. 7, No. 3, 177-190 (2021) / www.naturalspublishing.com/Journals.asp 189

Table 6: Optimal ordering interval and minimized total average cost for α = 0.9 andβ = 1.0

.

Parameter Parameter Change(%) T ∗
α ,β TOC∗

α ,β

P +50% 5.9717 140.4055

10% 4.7268 105.2241

-10% 4.1331 87.3026

-50% 3.0353 50.6686

C3 +50% 4.4270 96.2934

10% 4.4270 96.2934

-10% 4.4270 96.2934

-50% 4.4270 96.2934

γ +50% 4.4270 144.4401

10% 4.4270 105.9227

-10% 4.4270 86.6641

-50% 4.4270 48.1467

t1 +50% 5.4876 96.0662

10% 4.6139 96.1332

-10% 4.2549 96.5165

-50% 3.7372 98.0877

C1 +50% 4.1603 96.8519

10% 4.4646 96.4069

-10% 4.3890 96.1789

-50% 4.2315 95.7104

C2 +50% 3.3274 98.3645

10% 4.1237 96.8128

-10% 4.8004 95.6972

-50% 7.8473 92.0014

5 Conclusion

In this paper, we have developed a fractional order economic order quantity model using the concept of memory
dependency with the assumption that the demand is completely backlogged during the shortage time. To investigate the
memory dependent EOQ model here we have introduced two type memory indexes as (i) differential memory index and
(ii) integral memory index. Presence of differential memory index and in absence of integral memory index, profit
becomes highest in long memory effect but optimal ordering interval is long. So, long memory is not practical in real
life, the business man should consider moderate memory. It is clearly established from the numerical examples that in